United States SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: May 28, 2020 (May 22, 2020)

LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 1-7107

Commission File Number 93-0609074 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

414 Union Street, Suite 2000, Nashville, TN 37219 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (615) 986 - 5600

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. []

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$1 par value	LPX	New York Stock Exchange

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 27, 2020, Louisiana-Pacific Corporation (the "Company") entered into an amendment (the "Second Amendment") to its existing credit agreement, dated as of June 27, 2019 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Company, as borrower, the guarantors from time to time party thereto, American AgCredit, PCA (the "Agent"), as Administrative Agent and Sole Lead Arranger, the lenders from time to time party thereto and CoBank, ACB, as letter of credit issuer. The Second Amendment modified Section 6.05(c) of the Credit Agreement to disregard, for purposes of the Company's representations and warranties included in the Credit Agreement, the impacts of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's business, operations or financial conditions that were disclosed to lenders or otherwise publicly available in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission prior to the First Amendment Effective Date (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

The foregoing description of the Second Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Second Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

The Company held its 2020 annual meeting of stockholders on May 22, 2020 (the "Annual Meeting"), at which a total of 103,963,224 shares of the Company's common stock, out of a total of 112,169,099 shares of the Company's common stock outstanding and entitled to vote, were present in person or represented by proxies. The final results for the proposals submitted for a vote of stockholders at the Annual Meeting are set forth below. The proposals below are described in more detail in the Company's definitive proxy statement for the Annual Meeting, filed with the SEC on April 9, 2020.

The following proposals were voted on at the Annual Meeting:

a) To elect the following individuals to serve as directors of the Company until the 2023 Annual Meeting of Shareholders. The results of the election of the nominees were as follows:

Director Nominee	For	<u>Against</u>	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
Kurt M. Landgraf	95,775,382	1,733,194	922,726	5,531,922
Stephen E. Macadam	97,177,570	234,396	1,019,336	5,531,922

b) To ratify the appointment of Deloitte & Touche LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020. The voting results were as follows:

For	<u>Against</u>	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
101,226,762	1,821,605	914,857	N/A

c) To approve, on a non-binding, advisory basis, the Company's named executive officer compensation. The voting results were as follows:

<u>For</u>	<u>Against</u>	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
95,005,651	2,304,485	1,121,166	5,531,922

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit	
<u>Number</u>	Description
	Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated May 27, 2020, among the Company, as borrower, American
10.1	AgCredit PCA, as administrative agent, CoBank, ACB, as letter of credit issuer and lenders and voting participants party thereto.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

By:

/S/ DEREK N. DOYLE

Derek N. Doyle Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer

Date: May 28, 2020

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT dated as of May 27, 2020 (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into among Louisiana-Pacific Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders and Voting Participants party hereto, American AgCredit, PCA, as Administrative Agent and CoBank, ACB, as L/C Issuer. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings provided in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, American AgCredit, PCA, as Administrative Agent and CoBank, ACB, as L/C Issuer, have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of June 27, 2019 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Lenders and Voting Participants constituting Required Lenders agree to amend the Credit Agreement as further set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Lenders and Voting Participants party hereto are willing to agree to such amendments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Amendment</u>. Section 6.05(c) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to include the following proviso at the end thereof:

; <u>provided</u>, <u>that</u>, the impacts of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic on the business, assets, income, properties, liabilities (actual or contingent), operations or financial condition of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, that have been disclosed to the Administrative Agent and Lenders prior to the First Amendment Effective Date, or otherwise publicly available in filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission made prior to the First Amendment Effective Date, shall be disregarded, in each case to the extent so disclosed.

2. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. This Agreement shall become effective as of the date hereof upon receipt by the Administrative Agent of a copy of this Agreement duly executed by the Borrower, any Guarantors, Lenders and Voting Participants constituting Required Lenders, and the Administrative Agent.

3. Miscellaneous.

(a) The Credit Agreement (as amended hereby) and the obligations of the Loan Parties thereunder and under the other Loan Documents, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect according to their terms.

(b) The Borrower hereby represents and warrants as follows:

(i) Each Loan Party has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

(ii) This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Loan Parties and constitutes each of the Loan Parties' legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by Debtor Relief Laws and general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

(iii) No material approval, consent, exemption, authorization or other action by, or notice to, or filing with, any Governmental Authority or any other Person is necessary or required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by, or enforcement against, any Loan Party of this Agreement other than those that have already been obtained and are in full force and effect.

(iv) No actions, suits, proceedings, claims or disputes pending or, to the knowledge of the Loan Parties, threatened or contemplated, at law, in equity, in arbitration or before any Governmental Authority, by or against any Loan Party or any of its Subsidiaries or against any of their properties or revenues exists that (x) purport to affect or pertain to this Agreement or any of the transactions contemplated hereby or (y) could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(c) The Loan Parties represent and warrant to the Lenders that after giving effect to this Agreement the representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in Article VI of the Credit Agreement and in each other Loan Document are true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof with the same effect as if made on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate solely to an earlier date.

(d) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement and any certificate or other instrument delivered hereunder or in connection herewith and signature pages thereto may be executed and delivered by electronic means (including electronic image, facsimile, ".pdf", ".tif" and ".jpeg"), and thereupon such agreement, certificate or instrument shall be treated in each case and in all manner and respects and for all purposes as an original agreement, certificate or instrument and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were an original manually-signed counterpart thereof delivered in person.

(e) THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

(f) The Borrower agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent for the reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred by it in connection with this Agreement, including the reasonable and documented fees, charges and disbursements of Moore & Van Allen PLLC, counsel for the Administrative Agent.

[The Signature Pages Follow]

CHAR1\1729089v2

2

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BORROWER: LOUISIANA-PACIFIC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:<u>/s/ Bob Hopkins</u> Name: Bob Hopkins Title: Treasurer

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT: AMERICAN AGCREDIT, PCA, as Administrative Agent

> By: <u>/s/ Michael J. Balok</u> Name: Michael J. Balok Title: Vice President

L/C ISSUER:

By: <u>/s/ Robert Prickett</u> Name: Robert Prickett Title: Vice President

LENDERS:

By: <u>/s/ Michael J. Balok</u> Name: Michael J. Balok Title: Vice President

COBANK, ACB, as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Robert Prickett</u> Name: Robert Prickett Title: Vice President

FARM CREDIT SERVICES OF AMERICA, PCA, as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Nicholas King</u> Name: Nicholas King Title: Vice President

By: <u>/s/ J. Michael Mancini, Jr.</u> Name: J Michael Mancini, Jr. Title: Vice President

FARM CREDIT MID-AMERICA, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Tabatha Hamilton</u> Name: Tabatha Hamilton Title: Vice President Food and Agribusiness

FARM CREDIT BANK OF TEXAS, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Alan Robinson</u> Name: Alan Robinson Title: Vice President

GREENSTONE FARM CREDIT SERVICES, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Shane Prichard</u> Name: Shane Prichard Title: Vice President – Capital Markets

AGCOUNTRY FARM CREDIT SERVICES, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Warren Shoen</u> Name: Warren Shoen Title: Senior Vice President

NORTHWEST FARM CREDIT SERVICES, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Jeremy A. Roewe</u> Name: Jeremy A. Roewe Title: Vice President

FARM CREDIT EAST, ACA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Eric W. Pohlman</u> Name: Eric W. Pohlman Title: Vice President

FARM CREDIT WEST, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Peter Huffine</u> Name: Peter Huffine Title: Senior Vice President, Chief Lending Officer

CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Vladimir Kolesnikov</u> Name: Vladimir Kolesnikov Title: Capital Markets Director

FIRST SOUTH FARM CREDIT, ACA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Daniel Sims</u> Name: Daniel Sims Title: Assistant Vice President

FARM CREDIT OF FLORIDA, FLCA, as a Voting Participant

By: <u>/s/ Jennifer Dueboay</u> Name: Jennifer Dueboay Title: Capital Markets Administrator